LISTED ON: 18-12-2014

COURT NO. 7 ITEM NO. : 22

# SECTION XIIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

#### **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing both SLPs)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C)...C.C. No. 20793 AND 20815 of 2014.

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

APSRTC THR. ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR & ORS. ETC.

-Versus-

...Petitioners

G SRINIVAS ETC.

...Respondents

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The Special Leave Petitions have been filed against the Judgment and final Order dated 26<sup>th</sup> April, 2013 and 30<sup>th</sup> December, 2013 of the High Court of Judicature, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in Writ Appeal Nos. 763 and 1959 of 2013. There is delay of 471 and 223 days in filing both SLPs.

## SLP(C)...CC No. 20793 of 2014.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that SLP(C) No. 7810 of 2014 (@ SLP(C)..CC No. 4552 of 2014) arising out of common order was listed before the Court on alongwith other connected matters on 6<sup>th</sup> March, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct issue of notice and granting stay (Main matter SLP(C) No. 18047 of 2013). Now the matter is fixed for 21<sup>st</sup> January, 2015. (Copy of Record of Proceeding dated 6<sup>th</sup> March, 2014 is enclosed herewith).

## SLP(C)...CC No. 20815 of 2014.

It is submitted that the instant matter is tagged with SLP(C) ...CC No. 20793 of 2014 as both are arising out of common followed judgment.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 16th day of December, 2014.

### **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to :-

Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Advocates 11, Canning Lane, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR